RESOLUTION NO. 24-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, DELEGATING TO THE CITY MANAGER, OR THE CITY MANAGER'S DESIGNEE, THE AUTHORITY TO INCREASE OR REDUCE THE NUMBER OF STREET LIGHTS APPROVED FOR LIGHTING, OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE PURSUANT TO THE CITY'S AGREEMENTS WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT, AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on or about March 19, 2004, the City of Cooper City ("City") and the Florida Department of Transportation entered into an agreement for highway lighting, maintenance and compensation along the state highway system within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City, from time to time, enters into agreements with other agencies for the operation and maintenance of lighting along thoroughfares within the City, including, but not limited to Broward County and Florida Power & Light; and

WHEREAS, such agreements generally include specific lighting locations within the City and detail the respective duties and responsibilities of the parties related to such lighting; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission seeks to delegate to the City Manager, or the manager's designee, the authority to administratively expand or reduce the number or locations of street lights contemplated by such agreements; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that delegating such authority to the City Manager, or the manager's designee, is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and expressly made a part of this Resolution.

Section 2: The City Commission of the City of Cooper City hereby delegates to the City Manager, or the City Manager's designee, the authority to administratively increase or reduce the number or location of street lights operated or maintained on roadways in the City pursuant to agreements between the City and the Florida Department of Transportation, Broward County, Florida Power & Light and other governmental agencies.

Section 3: All Resolutions or parts of Resolutions in conflict herewith, be and the same are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4: If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Resolution.

Section 5: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _	day of	, 2024.
	GREG ROSS Mayor	
ATTEST:		
TEDRA ALLEN City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:		
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY		
ROLL CALL		
Mayor Ross Commissioner Green		
Commissioner Green Commissioner Shrouder		
Commissioner Katzman		
Commissioner Mallozzi		